

To be Argued by:  
JOHN A. STONE  
(Time Requested: 30 Minutes)

APL-2023-00060  
New York County Clerk's Index No. 158309/17  
Appellate Division—First Department Case No. 2021-01180

---

---

**Court of Appeals**  
*of the*  
**State of New York**

---

JEFFREY COLT and BETSY TSAI,

*Plaintiffs-Respondents,*

— against —

NEW JERSEY TRANSIT CORPORATION, NJ TRANSIT  
BUS OPERATIONS, INC. and ANA HERNANDEZ,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

---

DECOTIIS, FITZPATRICK, COLE  
& GIBLIN, LLP  
*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants*  
Seven Stokum Lane  
New City, New York 10956  
Tel.: (845) 352-0206  
Fax: (845) 928-0588  
jstone@decotiislaw.com

Date Completed: January 4, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
POINT I	
NJ TRANSIT IS AN ARM OF THE STATE OF NEW JERSEY .....	4
A.    NJ Transit Is An Arm Of The State Of New Jersey.....	4
B.    NJ Transit Is An Arm of the State Of New Jersey - The Third Circuit .....	9
C.    NJ Transit Is An Arm of the State Of New Jersey - The Second Circuit .....	11
D.    NJ Transit Is Not Independent Of State Control.....	14
E.    NJ Transit Has Not Argued It Is Not An Arm Of The State.....	18
POINT II	
DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT ANA HERNANDEZ IS ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY.....	19
POINT III	
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS DID NOT CONSENT TO SUIT IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK .....	23
POINT IV	
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS HAVE NOT WAIVED THEIR RIGHT TO ASSERT INTERSTATE SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY .....	28
POINT V	
THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE APPELLATE DIVISION’S RECENT DECISION IN <i>NIZOMOV V. JONES</i> .....	32

POINT VI  
PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS DO NOT ADDRESS AND  
THEREFORE CONCEDE THE FULL FAITH AND CREDIT  
ARGUMENT .....34  
CONCLUSION .....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Aetna Ins. Co. v. Kennedy ex rel. Bogash</i> , 301 U.S. 389 (1937) .....	30
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999) .....	16, 31
<i>Astoriano v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 3696710 (Pa. Com. Pl. 2006).....	27
<i>Beaulieu v. Vermont</i> , 807 F.3d 478 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	29
<i>Belfand v. Petosa</i> , 196 A.D.3d 60 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bolden v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transp. Auth.</i> , 953 F.2d 807 (3d Cir. 1991) .....	4
<i>Brotherhood of Locomotive Engineers</i> , 608 F. Supp. 1216 (S.D.N.Y 1985) .....	12
<i>Brown v. State of New York</i> , 89 N.Y.2d 172 (1996).....	31
<i>Buckles v. State</i> , 221 N.Y. 418 (1917).....	29
<i>Burrus v. State Lottery Com’n of Ind.</i> , 546 F.3d 417 (7th Cir. 2008).....	4
<i>Calderon v. Ashmus</i> , 523 U.S. 740 (1998) .....	29
<i>Chesapeake &amp; O. Ry. Co. v. Martin</i> , 283 U.S. 209 (1931) .....	6
<i>College Sav. Bank v. Fla. Prepaid Postsecondary Educ. Expense Bd.</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999) .....	23, 24, 30
<i>Colt v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 206 A.D.3d 126 (1st Dep’t 2022).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Couser v. Gay</i> , 959 F.3d 1018 (10th Cir. 2020) .....	4
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Edelman v. Jordan</i> , 415 U.S. 651 (1974) .....	28
<i>Farmer v. Troy Univ.</i> , 879 S.E.2d 124 (N.C. 2022), <i>cert. denied</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2561 (2023).....	24
<i>Fetahu v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 197 A.D.3d 1065 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	28
<i>Flamer v. N.J. Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 607 A.2d 260 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1992) .....	27
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of Cal. v. Hyatt</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Galette v. NJ Transit</i> , 293 A.3d 649 (Pa. Super. 2023) .....	17
<i>Grajales v. Puerto Rico Ports Auth.</i> , 831 F.3d 11 (1st Cir. 2016) .....	4
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	6-7
<i>Guertin v. State</i> , 912 F.3d 907 (6th Cir. 2019).....	4
<i>Heisler v. State</i> , 78 A.D.2d 767 (4th Dep’t 1980) .....	29
<i>Henry v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 195 A.D.3d 444 (1st Dep’t 2021), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 2023 N.Y. LEXIS 495 (March 21,2023).....	24, 25, 28
<i>Hess v. Port Auth. Trans-Hudson Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 30 (1994) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Hip Heightened Independence and Progress, Inc. v.</i> <i>Port Authority of New York and New Jersey</i> , 693 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2012) .....	5

<i>Johnson v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , CAM-L-003139-22 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. Camden Cty. 2022) .....	25, 27
<i>Karns v. Shanahan</i> , 879 F.3d 504 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kashani v. Purdue University</i> , 813 F.2d 843 (7th Cir. 1987) .....	15
<i>Kinberg v. Kinberg</i> , 85 A.D.3d 673 (1st Dep’t 2011) .....	25
<i>Lucheko v. City of Hoboken</i> , 998 A.2d 506 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2010) .....	17, 31
<i>Mancuso v. NYS Thruway Authority</i> , 86 F.3d 289 (2d Cir. 1996) .....	11, 12
<i>Marshall v. Southeastern Pennsylvania Transportation Auth.</i> , 300 A.3d 537 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2023) .....	17, 23-24
<i>Matter of N.J. Transit Bus Operations, Inc.</i> , 592 A.2d 547 (N.J. 1991) .....	13
<i>McAdams v. Jefferson County 911 Emergency Comm. Dist., Inc.</i> , 931 F.3d 1132 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	4
<i>McGinty v. New York</i> , 251 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>Mt. Healthy City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977) .....	7
<i>N.J. Thoroughbred Horseman’s Assoc. v. N.J.</i> , 791 A.2d 320 (N.J. Super. Ct. Ch. Div. 2001) .....	27
<i>National Rifle Assoc. of America v. Cuomo</i> , 525 F. Supp. 3d 382 (N.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	30
<i>Nizomov v. Jones</i> , 220 A.D.3d 879 (2d Dep’t 2023) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio Bell Telephone Co. v. Public Util. Comm’n of Ohio</i> , 301 U.S. 292 (1937) .....	30
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. &amp; Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984) .....	29

<i>Phillips v. Whittington</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d 122 (W.D. La. 2020).....	4
<i>Pollard v. State</i> , 173 A.D.2d 906 (3d Dep’t 1991).....	29
<i>Ram Ditta v. Maryland Nat. Capital Park and Planning Com’n</i> , 822 F.2d 456 (4th Cir. 1987).....	4
<i>Reale v. State</i> , 218 A.3d 723 (Conn. App. 2019).....	19, 20
<i>Regents of Univ. of California v. Doe</i> , 519 U.S. 425 (1997) .....	7
<i>Richardson v. N.Y. State Dep’t of Corr. Serv.</i> , 180 F.3d 426 (2d Cir.1999), <i>abrogated on other grounds</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006) .....	29
<i>Robinson v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 3386 (3d Cir. Jan. 31, 2019) .....	7
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Fla.</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996) .....	8
<i>Stanley v. Gallegos</i> , 2012 WL 12953737 (D.N.M. 2012).....	22
<i>Sue/Perior Concrete &amp; Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp.</i> , 24 NY.3d 538 (2014).....	4
<i>Taylor v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , 199 A.D.3d 540 (1st Dep’t 2021).....	28
<i>Tice v. Cramer</i> , 627 A.2d 1090 (N.J. 1993) .....	22
<i>Torres v. New Jersey Tr.</i> , 2022 WL 1561077 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2022).....	18
<i>Trepel v. Hodgins</i> , 183 A.D.3d 429 (1st Dep’t 2020).....	19, 20
<i>Weaver v. New Jersey Tr. Corp.</i> , 2011 WL 1261099 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 2011).....	18



<i>Woods v. Rondout Valley Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 466 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	8
<i>Worrell v. N.J. Transit Bus Operations</i> , 1987 WL 4400 (D.N.J. Jan. 29, 1987) .....	13
<i>Wright v. Smith</i> , 21 F.3d 496 (2d Cir. 1994) .....	21
<i>Zhong v. N.J. Transit Corp.</i> , ESX-L-3230-20 (N.J. Super. Ct. L. Div. Essex Cty. 2020) .....	25

**Statutes & Other Authorities:**

U.S. Const., Amend. XI .....	<i>passim</i>
Governor Brendan T. Byrne, <i>Message on Signing the Public Transportation Act of 1979</i> , July 17, 1979 .....	16
New Jersey Court Rule 4:3-2 .....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-1 .....	5, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-2 .....	5
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-2(a) .....	6
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4 .....	6, 12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(a) .....	14
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(b) .....	10, 12, 15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-4(f) .....	10, 12, 15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(g) .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-13(h) .....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-16 .....	12
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-17 .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20 .....	10
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(a) .....	10, 15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(b) .....	15

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(d).....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-20(e) .....	15
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 27:25-24.....	5, 13
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:2-1(a) .....	31
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:2-2.....	20, 22
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 59:8-3.....	18
Senate Bill 3137, Public Transportation Act of 1979, Fiscal Note, June 8, 1979...	16
